

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR OCTOBER 9, 2012

DOCKET No. 11-1449

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

SHIELDALLOY METALLURGICAL CORPORATION

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION AND

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A FINAL ORDER BY
THE UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

**FINAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER SHIELDALLOY
METALLURGICAL CORPORATION**

Jay E. Silberg
Matias F. Travieso-Diaz
Alison M. Crane
Stephen L. Markus

PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP
2300 N Street, NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 663-8000
COUNSEL FOR SHIELDALLOY
METALLURGICAL CORPORATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
GLOSSARY OF TERMS AND ABBREVIATIONS	1
STATEMENT REGARDING JOINT APPENDIX	3
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
A. FACTS LEADING TO <i>SHIELDALLOY</i> DECISION	10
B. POST-REMAND PROCEEDINGS	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
STANDING	21
ARGUMENT	23
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	23
II. THE NRC HAS THE POWER TO WITHHOLD TRANSFER OF AUTHORITY OVER PARTICULAR CATEGORIES OF MATERIALS AT THE REQUEST OF A LICENSEE	24
III. THE NRC ERRED IN REINSTATING THE TRANSFER OF REGULATORY AUTHORITY BECAUSE NEW JERSEY’S PROGRAM DISRUPTS THE EVALUATION OF SHIELDALLOY’S PROPOSED DECOMMISSIONING PLAN	34
IV. THE NRC ERRED IN REINSTATING THE TRANSFER OF AUTHORITY OVER THE FACILITY TO NEW JERSEY DESPITE THE FAILURE OF NEW JERSEY’S PROGRAM TO MEET SEVERAL COMPATIBILITY CRITERIA	41
A. New Jersey’s Program fails to implement the provisions of the NRC’s regulations at 10 C.F.R. Part 20, Subpart E, which require compliance with the ALARA principle	41

B. New Jersey’s Program fails to permit license termination subject to restricted release criteria.....50

C. New Jersey’s Program fails to implement numerous requirements of the NRC regulations54

V. THE NRC ERRED IN REINSTATING THE TRANSFER OF AUTHORITY OVER THE FACILITY BECAUSE NEW JERSEY’S PROGRAM FAILS TO ASSURE THE FAIR AND IMPARTIAL ADMINISTRATION OF REGULATORY LAW57

VI. THE COMBINED EFFECT OF ALL OF THE DEPARTURES OF THE NEW JERSEY PROGRAM FROM THE NRC’S REGULATORY SCHEME RENDERS THE NRC’S REINSTATEMENT OF THE TRANSFER OF AUTHORITY OVER THE FACILITY ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS60

CONCLUSION 62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Amos Treat & Co. v. SEC</i> , 306 F.2d 260 (D.C. Cir. 1962).....	60
* <i>Am. Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	61
<i>Baltimore Gas & Electric Co.</i> (Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-98-25, 48 NRC 325 (1998).....	40
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	23
<i>Carpenters & Millwrights Local Union 2471 v. NLRB</i> , 481 F.3d 804 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	61
* <i>Farmers Union Cent. Exch., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 734 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	23
<i>Hannah v. Larche</i> , 363 U.S. 420 (1960)	60
<i>In re N.J.A.C. 7:28</i> , No. A-278-09 (N.J. Sup. Ct. App. Div. filed Sept. 14, 2009)..	ii
<i>James v. HHS</i> , 824 F.2d 1139 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	62
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	22
<i>Memorandum and Order</i> , CLI-11-12, 74 NRC __, slip op. (Oct. 12, 2011)	
.....i, 6, 16, 21, 25, 26, 30, 33, 36-39, 41-44, 46-50, 54-56, 58, 59, 61, 62	
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	23
<i>N.J. v. NRC</i> , 526 F.3d 98 (3d Cir. 2008)	5
<i>N.J. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot./Radiation Prot. Program v. Shieldalloy Metallurgical Corp.</i> , No. EER 12529-2010S (N.J. Office of Admin. Law filed Nov. 15, 2010)	ii

Authorities upon which Petitioner chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

<i>N.J. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot./Radiation Prot. Program v. Shieldalloy Metallurgical Corp.</i> , No. EER 12532-2010S (N.J. Office of Admin. Law filed Nov. 15, 2010)	ii
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	28-29
<i>Pan-Atl. S.S. Corp. v. Atl. Coastline R.R. Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 436 (1957)	40
* <i>PPL Wallingford Energy LLC v. FERC</i> , 419 F.3d 1194 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	23-24
<i>Ramaprakash v. FAA</i> , 346 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Randolph-Sheppard Vendors of Am. v. Weinberger</i> , 795 F.2d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	62
* <i>Shieldalloy Metallurgical Corp. v. NRC</i> , 624 F.3d 489 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	i, 10-13, 15, 16, 23-25, 33, 34, 36, 43, 56, 62
<i>Shieldalloy Metallurgical Corp.</i> (Newfield, New Jersey Site), CLI-10-08, 71 NRC 142 (2010).....	38
<i>Shieldalloy Metallurgical Corp.</i> (License Amendment Request for Decommissioning of the Newfield, New Jersey Facility), LBP-07-05, 65 NRC 341 (2007)	11-12
<i>Shieldalloy Metallurgical Corp. v. N.J. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> No. A-1481-09 (N.J. Sup. Ct. App. Div. filed Nov. 25, 2009).....	ii
<i>Shieldalloy Metallurgical Corp. v. State of N.J., et al.</i> , No. 10-4319 (3d Cir. Filed Nov. 24, 2010).....	ii
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	21-22
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	29
* <i>Williams Gas Processing-Gulf Coast Co., L.P. v. FERC</i> , 475 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	38
<u>Statutes, Regulations & Other Documents</u>	
5 U.S.C. § 558(c) (2006).....	40

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) (2006)	23
28 U.S.C. § 2342(4) (2006)	4, 5
28 U.S.C. § 2343 (2006)	5
28 U.S.C. § 2344 (2006)	4-6
* Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, § 274	i, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29
Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, § 274a(3)	32
Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, § 274b	1, 4, 14, 25
Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, § 274c	28
Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, § 274c(4)	28
Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, § 274d	26-27
Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, § 274j	29, 61
* 42 U.S.C. § 2021 (2006)	i
42 U.S.C. § 2021(b) (2006)	4, 12
42 U.S.C. § 2021(b)(2) (2006)	4
42 U.S.C. § 2021(c)(4) (2006)	28
* 42 U.S.C. § 2021(d) (2006)	56
* 42 U.S.C. § 2021(d)(2) (2006)	4, 7, 9, 12
42 U.S.C. § 2021(j)(1) (2006)	29
42 U.S.C. § 2239 (2006)	5
42 U.S.C. § 2239(a) (2006)	4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 2239(a)(1)(A) (2006)	5
10 C.F.R. § 8.4(b) (2011)	29
10 C.F.R. § 20.1003 (2011)	41, 42

10 C.F.R. § 20.1101 (2011)	42
10 C.F.R. § 20.1101(b) (2011).....	48-49
10 C.F.R. § 20.1206 (2011)	42
10 C.F.R. § 20.1301 (2011)	42
* 10 C.F.R. Part 20, Subpart E (2011).....	1, 7-8, 10, 41, 49, 58
* 10 C.F.R. §§ 20.1401-06 (2011).....	1, 10
10 C.F.R. § 20.1402 (2011)	42, 49
* 10 C.F.R. § 20.1403 (2011)	11, 42-45, 49
* 10 C.F.R. § 20.1403(a) (2011).....	46
* 10 C.F.R. § 20.1403(b) (2011).....	48
* 10 C.F.R. § 20.1403(e) (2011).....	48
10 C.F.R. § 20.1404 (2011)	42, 49
10 C.F.R. § 20.1601 (2011)	42
10 C.F.R. § 20.1702 (2011)	42
10 C.F.R. § 20.1704 (2011)	42
10 C.F.R. § 20.2002 (2011)	42
10 C.F.R. § 20.2105 (2011)	42
10 C.F.R. § 20.2203 (2011)	42
10 C.F.R. § 34.3 (2011)	42
10 C.F.R. § 34.42 (2011)	42
10 C.F.R. Part 40 (2011).....	53
10 C.F.R. Part 40, Appendix A (2011).....	42
10 C.F.R. § 40.27 (2011)	53

10 C.F.R. § 40.42 (2011)	38
10 C.F.R. § 40.42(j)(2) (2011).....	52
10 C.F.R. § 40.42(k)(3) (2011).....	52
10 C.F.R. § 50.34 (2011)	42
10 C.F.R. § 50.66 (2011)	42
10 C.F.R. § 72.3 (2011)	42
N.J. Admin. Code § 7:26C-7 (2011).....	52
N.J. Admin. Code § 7:26C-7.10(b) (2011).....	52
N.J. Admin. Code § 7:28-6.1(c) (2011).....	49
N.J. Admin. Code § 7:28-12 (2011)	50, 52
N.J. Admin. Code § 7:28-12.3 (2011)	51
N.J. Admin. Code § 7:28-12.8 (2011)	51
N.J. Admin. Code § 7:28-58 (2011)	52
N.J. Admin. Code § 7:28-58.1 (2011)	52-53
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 26:2D-9(k) (2011)	37
* 46 Fed. Reg. 7,540 (Jan. 23, 1981)	13, 14, 17, 35, 36, 49, 57, 59
* 46 Fed. Reg. 36,969 (July 16, 1981).....	13
* 48 Fed. Reg. 33,376 (July 21, 1983).....	13
* 62 Fed. Reg. 39,058 (July 21, 1997).....	10, 18, 44, 47, 50, 55, 57
* 62 Fed. Reg. 46,517 (Sep. 3, 1997)	13
74 Fed. Reg. 51,882 (Oct. 28, 2009).....	15, 21
D.C. Cir. R. 26.1	iv
D.C. Cir. R. 28(a)(1)	i

D.C. Cir. R. 30(c).....3
D.C. Cir. R. 3165
Fed. R. App. P. 26.1iv
Fed. R. App. P. 30(c)3
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(i).....64
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)64
